

15.10.2024

Present : Mr. Piyush Jain, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

Mr. Bhisham Singh, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application of the defendant under Order 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC is allowed if his application under Section 151 CPC for waiver of cost is also allowed.

The application of the plaintiff under Section 151 CPC is not opposed.

There is a delay of only around 12 days in filing of written statement.

In view of the no objection given by the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff and since the application of the plaintiff for waiver of cost is not opposed, the above applications of the parties are allowed.

The cost imposed upon the plaintiff on 31.03.2022 is waived.

The delay in filing of written statement is condoned.

Written statement is taken on record.

Let replication be filed within 30 days from today after supplying advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Let affidavits of admission and denial of documents and proposed issues be filed by the next date of hearing after

supplying advance copy to the opposite party atleast seven days prior to the next date of hearing.

To come up for framing of issues on 22.01.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
15.10.2024